

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of BrandPilot AI Inc:

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of BrandPilot AI Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2026 and 2025, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, the consolidated statements of changes in equity and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information (hereinafter referred to as the "consolidated financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at March 31, 2026, and 2025, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS Accounting Standards").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1.1 in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the Group incurred a loss of \$1,886,532 (2025: \$2,602,701) and reported net cash used in operating activities of \$1,485,770 (2025: \$2,831,141) during the year ended March 31, 2026. The Group also had a working capital deficiency of \$1,166,471 as at March 31, 2026. As stated in note 1, these events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matter

Key audit matter is the matter that, in our professional judgment, was of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026. This matter was addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on this matter.

Key Audit Matter	Audit procedures
Revenue Recognition – Principal versus Agent (Reseller Arrangement)	Our procedures in relation to the Revenue Recognition – Principal versus Agent included: • Read the reseller agreement and a sample of End User contracts to identify the

We identified the determination of whether the Group acts as principal or agent in respect of revenue earned under its reseller arrangement for the AdAi and React software and services as a key audit matter. Management's conclusion required significant judgement in applying the control principles and indicators in IFRS 15 and IFRIC guidance and had a material effect on the presentation of revenue and cost of services. The Group generated revenue of \$203,776 for the year ended March 31, 2026 (2025: \$398,023), substantially all relating to the AdAi arrangement. Management concluded the Group acted as a principal in respect of this arrangement, and accordingly, the revenue generated amounting to \$158,587 has been presented as gross with the corresponding cost paid to the software provide in Cost of Sales. The judgement was significant given the weight placed on the Group's discretion in setting End User pricing, its plans for future integration of the technology into its own platforms, the non-competitor clause in the reseller agreement, and the limited near-term viability of a competitor supplier.	specified service and each party's rights and obligations. • Read management's Assessment, under IFRS 15, which considered which party controls the service before transfer, evaluating responsibility for fulfilment, performance risk, and challenged management's reliance on the pricing indicator and its conclusion. • Documented consultation with the technical team. • Understood and walked through key controls over revenue, including invoicing and the monthly reconciliation of verified savings. • Recomputed the gross billing amounts payable to software provider to invoices, reporting and the general ledger. • Obtained the SOC report from the software provider to assess the control environment and reliance on the information used to prepare invoices to customers. • Evaluated the adequacy of the disclosure and presentation in the financial statements including the appropriate accounting policy and significant judgement disclosures.
--	--

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information comprises information, included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis as at the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Erkin Atakhanov.

Toronto, Ontario
July 29, 2026

PKF Antares

Professional Corporation
Authorized to Practice Public Accounting by the
Chartered Professional Accountants of Ontario

PKF Antares Professional Corporation, Chartered Professional Accountants
Suite 701, 51 Toronto St.
T: +1 403 375 9955, www.pkfantares.com

PKF Antares is a member of PKF Global, the network of member firms of PKF International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity and does not accept any responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions of any individual member or correspondent firm(s).

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
	\$	\$
<u>Assets</u>		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	23,741	433,801
Accounts receivable (Note 4)	90,692	139,371
Prepaid expenses	7,830	40,808
Total Current Assets	122,263	613,980
Computer equipment and software (Note 5)	-	21,375
Total Assets	122,263	635,355
<u>Liabilities</u>		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 13)	816,390	729,775
Notes payable (Note 7)	234,837	1,822
Deferred revenue	-	25,573
Convertible debenture (Note 9)	195,867	210,074
BDC Loan (Note 8)	41,640	41,640
Total Current Liabilities	1,288,734	1,008,884
BDC Loan (Note 8)	117,980	159,620
Total Liabilities	1,406,714	1,168,504
<u>Shareholders' Equity</u>		
Share capital (Note 10)	6,463,534	5,882,081
Shares to be issued	-	75,000
Equity component of convertible debenture (Note 9)	10,008	7,704
Reserve for share-based payments (Note 11)	471,130	440,931
Reserve for Warrants (Note 12)	2,773,812	2,177,538
Accumulated deficit	(11,002,935)	(9,116,403)
Total Equity	(1,284,451)	(533,149)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	122,263	635,355
Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)		
Subsequent events (Note 20)		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2026	2025
	\$	\$
<u>Revenue</u>		
Revenue – AdAi (Note 18)	158,586	-
Revenue – other services	45,190	398,023
Total revenue	203,776	398,023
Cost of sales	(251,980)	(140,159)
Gross Profit (Loss)	(48,204)	257,864
<u>Expenses</u>		
Salaries and consulting fees	688,758	1,172,476
Professional fees	327,774	721,913
Share-based compensation (Notes 11 and 12)	30,199	145,904
Research and development	-	44,705
Office and general	321,676	319,534
Marketing and advertising	348,866	272,631
Depreciation of computer equipment and software (Note 5)	21,375	23,795
	(1,738,648)	(2,700,958)
Loss before Other Income/(Expenses)	(1,786,852)	(2,443,094)
<u>Other Expenses</u>		
Interest and accretion (Note 17)	(82,963)	(102,140)
Loss on modification of convertible debenture	(22,193)	-
Foreign exchange loss	(15,900)	(3,241)
Other income	21,376	104,443
Listing expense (Note 6)	-	(158,669)
	(99,680)	(159,607)
Net loss before taxes	(1,886,532)	(2,602,701)
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss	(1,886,532)	(2,602,701)
Loss per share – basic and diluted (Note 19)	(0.012)	(0.031)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	163,460,693	84,290,086

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2026	2025
	\$	\$
<u>Operating Activities</u>		
Net loss for the year	(1,886,532)	(2,602,701)
Share-based compensation (Note, 11 and 12)	30,199	145,904
Depreciation of computer equipment and software (Note 5)	21,375	23,795
Accretion on convertible debenture (Note 9)	45,906	62,280
Loss on modification of debt	22,193	-
Shares issued for services	-	64,568
Listing expense (Note 6)	-	158,669
	(1,766,861)	(2,147,484)
Net change in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivables	48,679	329,154
Prepaid expenses	32,978	36,728
Deferred revenue	(25,573)	(69,001)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	225,005	(980,538)
Cash Flows used in Operating Activities	(1,485,770)	(2,831,141)
<u>Financing Activities</u>		
Proceeds from private placement financings (Note 10)	1,191,187	1,319,263
Shares to be issued	-	75,000
Share issue costs	(143,837)	(40,000)
BDC loan repayments (Note 8)	(41,640)	(41,640)
Repayment of advances to related party	-	(268,178)
Notes payable from related parties (Note 7)	110,000	28,000
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures (Note 9)	-	134,180
Issue costs – convertible debentures (Note 9)	(40,000)	-
Cash Flows provided by Financing Activities	1,075,710	1,206,625
<u>Investing Activities</u>		
Cash acquired on reverse takeover (Note 6)	-	1,964,456
Cash Flows from Investing Activities	-	1,964,456
Change in cash	(410,060)	339,940
Cash, beginning of the year	433,801	93,861
Cash, end of the year	23,741	433,801
Additional cashflow information:		
Debt conversions included in private placements	-	548,224
Units issued in settlement of accounts payable	15,377	-
Shares issued on conversion of debentures	40,000	213,200
Shares issued for services or other such settlement arrangements	40,000	64,568
Finder's warrants	61,316	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Shares to be issued	Equity component of convertible debentures	Share-based payments	Warrants reserve	Accumulated deficit	Total
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance March 31, 2024	34,920,317	2,987,385	-	7,704	233,750	1,330,995	(6,513,702)	(1,953,868)
Issuance of shares on reverse takeover (Note 6)	49,217,408	2,187,440	-	-	61,277	-	-	2,248,717
Issuance of shares from private placements (Notes 10)	48,395,520	1,279,263	75,000	-	-	-	-	1,354,263
Issuance of shares on conversion of debentures	4,797,000	213,200	-	-	-	-	-	213,200
Issuance of shares on stock success fee	1,430,280	64,568	-	-	-	-	-	64,568
Valuation of warrants on private placement	-	(849,775)	-	-	-	849,775	-	-
Warrants – equity portion of convertible debentures	-	-	-	-	-	(3,232)	-	(3,232)
Stock-based compensation (Note 11,12)	-	-	-	-	145,904	-	-	145,904
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,602,701)	(2,602,701)
Balance March 31, 2025	138,760,525	5,882,081	75,000	7,704	440,931	2,177,538	(9,116,403)	(533,149)
Issuance of shares from private placements (Notes 10)	50,647,480	1,266,187	(75,000)	-	-	-	-	1,191,187
Share issue costs - cash	-	(143,837)	-	-	-	-	-	(143,837)
Share issue costs – finders warrants	-	(61,316)	-	-	-	61,316	-	-
Valuation of warrants on private placement	-	(529,945)	-	-	-	529,945	-	-
Stock-based compensation (Note 11,12)	-	-	-	-	30,199	-	-	30,199
Issuance of shares on conversion of debentures	909,090	40,000	-	-	-	-	-	40,000
Modification of convertible debenture	-	-	-	2,304	-	-	-	2,304
Issuance of units on settlement debt	690,910	10,364	-	-	-	5,013	-	15,377
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,886,532)	(1,886,532)
Balance March 31, 2026	191,008,005	6,463,534	-	10,008	471,130	2,773,812	(11,002,935)	(1,284,451)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

BrandPilot AI Inc (formerly Universal PropTech Inc. or “UPI”) (“BPAI” or the “Company”) was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporation Act on August 22, 2008. On June 24, 2024, UPI changed its name to BrandPilot AI Inc. The address of the Company’s corporate office is 120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 900, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3V1. The Company’s common shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) under the ticker symbol “BPAI”, quoted on the OTCQB® Venture Market under the symbol “BPAIF” and traded on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol “8LH0.

On June 28, 2024, the Company completed a change of business (the “COB Transaction”) by way of a reverse takeover transaction (the “RTO”, see note 6) with Xemoto Media Ltd. (incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on July 6, 2020) (“Xemoto”), whereby all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Xemoto were exchanged on the basis of 0.225 common shares (the “Exchange Ratio”) in the capital of BPAI for each common share in the capital of Xemoto held by shareholders immediately prior to the closing of the COB Transaction. All references to common shares, stock options and restricted share units in these consolidated financial statements have been adjusted retrospectively to reflect the Exchange Ratio. In connection with the completion of the COB Transaction, the Common Shares of BPAI were delisted from the TSX Venture Exchange on June 13, 2024, and commenced trading on the CSE July 8, 2024.

BPAI is a performance marketing technology company headquartered in Toronto, Canada, specializing in innovative solutions that aim to deliver exceptional ROI for global enterprise brands. Leveraging artificial intelligence, data analytics, and industry expertise, BPAI empowers organizations to navigate complex advertising landscapes with precision. The Company's flagship product, AdAi, combats ad waste by optimizing uncontested ad pricing in paid search campaigns.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going-concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

During the year ended March 31, 2026, the Company incurred a net and comprehensive loss of \$1,886,532 (2025 – \$2,602,701) and, as at March 31, 2026, had an accumulated deficit of \$11,002,935, a working capital deficiency of \$1,166,471 and cash of \$23,741 (2025 – \$433,801). The Company's current cash resources and expected cash flows from operations are not sufficient to fund its planned expenditures and meet its obligations for at least twelve months following the date these consolidated financial statements are authorized for issue.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern depends on obtaining additional financing, managing its expenditures, and ultimately generating sufficient revenue and positive cash flows from operations. Management intends to address its funding requirements through equity issuances, debt financing and/or other strategic arrangements, deferring discretionary expenditures, and pursuing revenue growth from its AdAi platform. During the year, the Company completed private placements for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,266,187 and raised \$110,000 through related-party notes, demonstrating its continued ability to access capital. Management remains in active financing discussions and continues to pursue cost reductions and revenue growth.

Management believes these plans provide a reasonable basis for preparing these financial statements on a going-concern basis. However, the Company's ability to obtain additional financing and generate sufficient cash flows is not assured. These events and conditions indicate a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying amounts and classification of assets and liabilities, or reported expenses, that might be necessary if the Company were unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Basis of Presentation

(a) Statement of Compliance

The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The accounting policies set out below were consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted.

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Company on July 29, 2026.

(b) Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments carried at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies as set out in Note 3. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Functional Currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars ("C\$"), which is the Company's functional currency. The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

(c) Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses. Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and estimates. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions. These estimates are reviewed periodically, and adjustments are made as appropriate in the period they become known. Items for which actual results may differ materially from these estimates are described as follows:

Going concern

At each reporting period, management exercises judgment in assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern by reviewing the Company's performance, resources, and future obligations. The conclusion that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern is subject to critical judgments of management with respect to assumptions surrounding the short and long-term operating budgets, expected profitability, investment and financing activities and management's strategic planning. The assumptions used in management's going concern assessment are derived from actual operating results along with industry and market trends.

Principal versus agent considerations

The determination of whether the Company acts as principal or agent in its customer arrangements requires significant judgment.

In providing technology-enabled advertising optimization services through the AdAi platform, the Company uses technology and related services supplied by a third-party service provider. Management concluded that the Company acts as principal. In reaching this conclusion, management considered that the Company is primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide the service to the customer, manages the delivery of the service and integrates the third-party technology and related services into the overall service provided to the customer. The Company also has discretion in establishing the price charged to the End User. This judgment also considered the non-competitor clause, and the limited near-term viability of a competitor supplier.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

Accordingly, the Company recognizes the gross amount of consideration to which it expects to be entitled from the customer as revenue and recognizes amounts payable to the third-party service provider as cost of sales. If the Company had concluded that it acted as agent, revenue would have been recognized on a net basis in the amount of the fee or margin retained by the Company. This alternative presentation would reduce both revenue and cost of sales by the same amount and would not affect gross profit, net loss or cash flows.

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities on the statements of financial position that cannot be derived from active markets, are determined using a variety of techniques including the use of valuation models. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data is not available, judgment is required to establish fair values. Judgments include, but are not limited to, consideration of model inputs such as volatility, estimated life and discount rates.

Estimated useful lives, depreciation/ amortization of computer equipment, and software

Depreciation of property and equipment is dependent upon estimates of useful life, which are determined through the exercise of judgment. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts which take into account factors such as economic conditions, market conditions and the useful lives of assets.

Impairment

Long-lived assets, including computer, equipment and software, are reviewed for indicators of impairment at each reporting period or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is defined as the higher of: (i) value-in-use; or (ii) fair value less costs of disposal. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment charge is recognized immediately in profit or loss by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the recoverable amount. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the lesser of the revised estimate of recoverable amount, and the carrying amount that would have been recorded had no impairment loss been recognized previously.

Warrants and options

Warrants and options are initially recognized at fair value, based on the application of the Black-Scholes valuation model ("Black-Scholes"). This pricing model requires management to make various assumptions and estimates which are susceptible to uncertainty, including the expected volatility of the share price, expected forfeitures, expected dividend yield, expected term of the warrants or options, and expected risk-free interest rate.

(d) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Xemoto Media Ltd. Inter-company transactions and balances between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation.

Profit or loss and other comprehensive loss of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are recognized from the effective date of acquisition, or up to the effective date of disposal, as applicable.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, term deposits, and similar type of instruments with an original maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase.

(b) Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with the following five-step model:

- identify the contract with a customer;
- identify the performance obligations in the contract;
- determine the transaction price;
- allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations based on their relative stand-alone selling prices; and
- recognize revenue when, or as, the performance obligations are satisfied.

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. Revenue is recognized when, or as, the applicable performance obligation is satisfied.

The Company provides technology-enabled advertising optimization services through the AdAi platform. AdAi analyzes customers' branded search and shopping campaigns to identify economically inefficient or redundant advertising expenditures and provides ongoing campaign optimization services. The Company uses technology and related services supplied by a third-party service provider in delivering its services to customers.

The Company has determined that it acts as principal in these arrangements. The Company is primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide the service to the customer, manages the delivery of the service and integrates the third-party technology and related services into the overall service provided to the customer. Accordingly, revenue is recognized on a gross basis in the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled from the customer. Amounts payable to the third-party service provider are recognized as cost of sales as the related services are received.

As the Company's consideration is variable, revenue is recognized only to the extent that the verified savings can be reliably measured, and it is highly probable that a significant reversal of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur. Revenue is recognized monthly as the underlying services are provided, the verified savings are determined, and the Company satisfies its performance obligation to arrange for the services.

Revenue is calculated monthly as a contractual percentage of the verified advertising savings generated for the customer during the applicable month. This consideration is variable and is included in the transaction price only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Revenue is recognized monthly as the underlying services are provided and the verified advertising savings are determined.

During the prior fiscal year, the Company also earned revenue from arranging the distribution of marketing content through influencers. These arrangements generally consisted of a single performance obligation, which was satisfied at a point in time when the contracted distribution services were completed and delivered to the customer. The Company discontinued providing these services during the current fiscal year.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) Financial Instruments

The Company classifies and measures financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"). A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities on the statements of financial position when it becomes a party to the financial instrument or derivative contract.

Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: (a) FVTPL; (b) fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"); and (c) amortized cost. The classification of financial assets depends on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial liabilities are classified as those to be measured at amortized cost unless they are designated as those to be measured subsequently at FVTPL (irrevocable election at the time of recognition). For assets and liabilities measured at fair value, gains or losses are recorded in profit or loss. The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

Fair value through profit or loss

This category includes derivative instruments as well as quoted equity instruments which the Company has not irrevocably elected, at initial recognition or transition, to classify at FVTOCI. This category would also include debt instruments whose cash flow characteristics fail the solely principal and interest ("SPPI") criterion or are not held within a business model whose objective is either to collect contractual cash flows, or to both collect contractual cash flows and sell. Financial assets in this category are recorded at fair value with changes recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Equity instruments that are not held-for-trading can be irrevocably designated to have their change in FVTOCI instead of through profit or loss. This election can be made on individual instruments and is not required to be made for the entire class of instruments. Attributable transaction costs are included in the carrying value of the instruments. Financial assets at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value and changes therein are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). As at March 31, 2026, and 2025, the Company did not have any financial assets at FVTOCI.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) Financial Instruments (continued)

Amortized cost

This category includes financial assets that are held within a business model with the objective to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that meet the SPPI criterion. Financial assets classified in this category are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Measurement

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition, plus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of the financial asset or financial liability. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss. Financial assets and financial liabilities with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortized cost at the end of the subsequent accounting periods. All other financial assets, including equity investments are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting periods, with any changes taken through profit and loss or other comprehensive income (loss) (irrevocable election at the time of recognition). For financial liabilities measured subsequently at FVTPL, changes in fair value due to credit risk are recorded in other comprehensive income (loss).

The Company's classification of financial assets and financial liabilities is summarized below:

Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost
Accounts receivable (excluding sales tax recoverable)	Amortized cost
BDC Loan	Amortized cost
Notes Payables	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost

Expected credit loss impairment model

Under IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments, the Company recognizes a provision for ECL on financial assets that are measured on amortized cost. The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due. The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full or when the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

The carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and/or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) Financial Instruments (continued)

Derecognition (continued)

Gains or losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

Determination of fair value

The determination of fair value requires judgment and is based on market information, where available and appropriate. The Company classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.

The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

(d) Computer equipment and software

Property and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes the acquisition costs or construction costs, as well as the costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its use in operations. When property and equipment include significant components with different useful lives, they are recorded and amortized separately.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful life of the assets and commences when the asset is available for use, being when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to operate as intended by management. The residual value, useful life and depreciation methods are reviewed at the end of each reporting period. Such a review takes into consideration the nature of the asset, the intended use and impact of technological changes. Where parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of capital assets. Subsequent costs are included in the asset carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Depreciation is recorded on a straight-line basis as follows:

- Computer equipment: Straight-line basis over three years
- Software: Straight-line basis over five years

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

(e) Compound Instruments

The components of compound instruments issued by the Company are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the contractual terms of the compound instrument. At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the market interest rate then in effect for a similar convertible instrument. This amount is recorded as a liability, at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method until its expiry at the time of conversion or maturity of the instrument. The equity component is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component of the total fair value of the compound instrument. This amount is recognized in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently remeasured.

Transaction costs related to the issuance of the convertible debts are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability component and amortized over the life of the convertible debentures using the effective interest method. Interest and accretion expense are recognized as a finance cost in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The conversion feature which does not meet equity classification, as it contains contractual terms that result in the potential adjustment in the conversion or exercise price, is accounted for as embedded derivative liabilities as its fair value is affected by changes in the fair value of the Common Shares. The effect is that the convertible debts are accounted for at amortized cost, with the embedded derivative liabilities being measured at fair value with changes in value being recorded in profit or loss.

(f) Provisions

A provision is recognized when: (i) the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, (ii) it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and (iii) the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. Where their effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract.

(g) Income Taxes

Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax expense. Current and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income (loss).

Current income tax is recognized and measured at the amount expected to be recovered from, or payable to, the taxation authorities based on the income tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, including any adjustment to taxes payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded for temporary differences at the date of the statements of financial position between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of a deferred tax asset is reviewed at the end of the reporting period and is reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at the end of the reporting period and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, and based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

(g) Income Taxes (continued)

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company has the legal rights and intent to offset.

Estimates

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters differs from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determinations were made.

(h) Share Capital

In situations where the Company issues units, the value of units is bifurcated, and the value of warrants is included as a separate reserve for warrants. The proceeds from the issuance of units are allocated between common shares and warrants on a pro-rated basis using the relative fair value method. The fair value of the common shares is determined using the share price at the date of issuance of the units. The fair value of the warrants is determined using Black-Scholes. Expired warrants are transferred to retained earnings (deficit).

(i) Share Issuance Costs

Costs incurred in connection with the issuance of share capital are netted against the proceeds received. Costs related to the issuance of share capital and incurred prior to issuance are recorded as deferred share issuance costs and subsequently netted against proceeds when they are received.

(j) Share-Based Payments Transactions

The Company operates an employee stock option plan (the "Option Plan"). Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received, or at the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The fair value of options is determined using Black-Scholes. The fair value of equity-settled share-based compensation transactions are recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in the reserve for share-based payments. Expired options are transferred to retained earnings (deficit).

(k) Restricted Share Units

Restricted share units of the Company ("RSUs") are measured at the fair value of the date of grant, based on the closing price of the Common Shares on the date of grant. The fair value of share-based compensation on RSUs is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in the reserve for share-based payments over the vesting period.

(l) Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies (continued)

(m) Research and Development Costs

Expenditures during the research phase are expensed as incurred. Expenditures during the development phase are capitalized as internally generated intangible assets if the Company can demonstrate each of the following criteria:

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- Intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
- How the asset will generate future economic benefits;
- The availability of resources to complete the asset; and
- The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development.

New accounting standards

There are new accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards and interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, that have not been applied in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026. Except as disclosed below, these standards and interpretations are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

- On May 30, 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments. These amendments clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities, with a new exception for some financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer system; add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change cash flows, such as some instruments with features linked to the achievement of environment, social and governance targets; and update the disclosures for equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income. These amendments apply to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. Earlier application is permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact and efforts related to the amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7.
- On April 9, 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements to improve reporting of financial performance. IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. It carries forward many requirements from IAS 1. IFRS 18 applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027. Earlier application is permitted. The key new concepts introduced in IFRS 18 relate to: (i) the structure of the statement of profit or loss; (ii) required disclosures in the financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported outside an entity's financial statements; and (iii) enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and notes. The Company is currently assessing the impact and efforts related to adopting IFRS 18.

4. Accounts Receivable

	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
	\$	\$
Sales tax refund receivable (i)(ii)	17,274	74,420
Trade receivables (ii)	73,418	64,951
	90,692	139,371

- (i) The Company's sales tax receivable balance represents amounts due from government taxation authorities in respect of the Harmonized Sales Tax.
- (ii) The Company anticipates full recovery of these amounts and therefore no credit loss has been recorded against these receivables, which are due in less than one year.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Computer equipment and software

The Company's property and equipment are comprised of the following as at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025:

	Computer equipment	Software	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Cost at:			
Balance, March 31, 2024	19,001	95,000	114,001
Addition for the year	-	-	-
Balance, March 31, 2025	19,001	95,000	114,001
Addition for the year	-	-	-
Balance, March 31, 2026	19,001	95,000	114,001
Accumulated depreciation/amortization at:			
Balance, March 31, 2024	14,206	54,625	68,831
Depreciation	4,795	19,000	23,795
Balance, March 31, 2025	19,001	73,625	92,626
Depreciation	-	21,375	21,375
Balance, March 31, 2026	19,001	95,000	114,001
Net book value:			
March 31, 2025	-	21,375	21,375
March 31, 2026	-	-	-

Software comprised the Company's legacy proprietary Spectrum platform, which connected clients with influencers for the creation and distribution of marketing content. The platform was fully amortized as at March 31, 2026, and the related service offering was discontinued during the year.

6. Reverse Takeover Transaction

On June 28, 2024, the Company completed its reverse takeover transaction ("RTO"), pursuant to which it acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Xemoto Media Ltd. As a result of the transaction, Xemoto was determined to be the accounting acquirer under IFRS, and the comparative financial information reflects Xemoto as the continuing entity.

The transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition because the net assets acquired did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3, Business Combinations. During the comparative period, the Company recognized a non-cash listing expense of \$158,669, representing the excess of the fair value of the consideration deemed to have been issued over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired.

Further information regarding the RTO is included in the Company's audited annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025.

7. Notes Payable

Related party notes

During the year ended March 31, 2026, the Company issued \$233,015 of Notes to certain executives and directors, bearing interest at 16% per year compounded annually and payable on demand, of which \$123,015 was in settlement of accrued salaries, consulting fees and other amounts payable.

As at March 31, 2026, the notes payable balance was \$234,837 (March 31, 2025 – \$1,822). Accrued interest on the Notes of \$8,819 (March 31, 2025 – \$6,464) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

As at March 31, 2026, the breakdown of the Notes is as follows:

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. Notes Payable (continued)

Issuance Date	Recipient's Relationship to the Company	Carrying Amount March 31, 2026	Carrying Amount March 31, 2025
		\$	\$
February 8, 2024	Various Directors	1,822	1,822
January 1, 2026	CEO	30,446	-
January 1, 2026	CRO	33,402	-
January 1, 2026	CFO	21,000	-
January-March 2026	CEO	17,500	-
January-March 2026	CRO	11,667	-
January-March 2026	CFO	9,000	-
March 19, 2026	Directors	110,000	-
Total Notes Payable Balance		234,837	1,822

8. BDC Loan

On January 19, 2023, the Company entered into a loan agreement with the Business Development Bank of Canada ("BDC") for a total loan amount of \$250,000 ("BDC Loan"). The BDC Loan is guaranteed by certain directors of the Company and secured by a general security agreement between BDC and Xemoto dated January 19, 2023. The interest payable on the BDC Loan is at a floating base rate of 8.55% per year plus variance interest at a rate of 3.89% per year. The initial disbursement of \$125,000 was made immediately upon executing the BDC Loan. The remaining \$125,000 of the BDC Loan was disbursed on July 28, 2023. The maturity date of the BDC Loan will be January 1, 2030. For the year ended March 31, 2026, interest was charged on the BDC Loan in the amount of \$19,977 (March 31, 2025 - \$28,202).

The repayment schedule of the BDC Loan is as follows:

Payments			Start Date	End Date
Number	Frequency	Amount (\$)		
1	Once	3,630.00	01/02/2024	01/02/2024
72	Monthly	3,470.00	01/03/2024	01/01/2030

9. Convertible Debenture

On August 23, 2023, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$100,000 through the issuance of unsecured convertible debentures ("Debentures") at a price of \$1,000 per Debenture. The Debentures bear interest at a rate of 10% per annum from the date of issuance and are payable semi-annually in arrears (with the first payment due six (6) months from the closing of the non-brokered private placement) in cash. The Debentures rank pari passu with one another. The Debentures mature on the date which is three (3) years from the closing of the non-brokered private placement of Debentures. Each Debenture may be converted into Common Shares at the option of the holder at any time prior to the close of the third business day prior to the maturity date, at a conversion price of \$0.11 (the "CD Conversion Price"). If, for a period of twenty (20) consecutive trading days, the volume-weighted average price (VWAP) of the Common Shares on a recognized stock exchange or quotation system equals or exceeds \$0.68 per Common Share (referred to as the "Conversion Trigger Price"), the Debentures shall automatically convert into Common Shares at the CD Conversion Price. The automatic conversion will take effect on the twenty-first (21st) trading day following the achievement of the Conversion Trigger Price.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Convertible Debenture (continued)

Upon conversion, the Debenture holders will receive a number of Common Shares calculated by dividing the principal amount of the Debentures to be converted by the CD Conversion Price. Any interest owing at the date of such conversion will be paid to the holder in cash. The Company will have a right to prepay or redeem part or all of the principal amount of the Debentures at par plus accrued and unpaid interest and an additional amount equivalent to three months interest on the Debentures being pre-paid and/or redeemed. Such pre-payment or redemption may be made at any time by providing written notice of the date for pre-payment/redemption to such holder at least 30 days prior to such date. In connection with the non-brokered private placement of Debentures, 320,000 broker unit purchase Warrants, which were issued as compensation to the agents were waived by the agent as per the fee waiver agreement between the Company and Foundation Markets Inc. ("FMI") dated August 23, 2023.

The Debentures are compound financial instruments. On initial recognition, the residual value method was used to allocate the fair value of the debt and equity components. The fair value of the liability was calculated as \$84,296 using a discount rate of 14%. The total cost of issuance relating to this financing was \$8,000. During the year ended March 31, 2026, the Company recorded an interest and accretion expense of \$12,288 (March 31, 2025 - \$16,801) on the Debentures, which are included in interest and accretion on the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

On March 15, 2024, the Company issued 300 debenture units at a price of \$1,000 per unit for gross proceeds of \$300,000. Each unit consisted of (i) a senior secured convertible debenture with a principal amount of \$1,176 and (ii) 22,500 common share purchase warrants. The debentures are secured by a general security agreement and rank pari passu with one another. The principal amount of each debenture is convertible into common shares of the Company at the option of the holder at a conversion price of \$0.044 per common share.

Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.067 per share until the 36-month anniversary of the listing of the Company's common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange.

The debentures are compound financial instruments. Upon initial recognition, the residual value method was used to allocate the proceeds between the liability and equity components. The fair value of the liability component was determined to be \$133,071 using a market discount rate of 14%, with the residual amount of \$4,749 assigned to equity. Total transaction costs associated with the financing were \$28,000.

On July 9, 2024, the Company received notice and converted \$25,000 of the convertible debentures, through the issuance of 562,500 common shares, and \$88,200 through the issuance of 1,984,500 common shares. On January 7 and January 10, 2025, the Company received conversion notices and converted a total of \$100,000 of its convertible debentures, issuing 1,125,000 common shares for each \$50,000 converted, for a total of 2,251,000 common shares. During the year ended March 31, 2026, an additional \$40,000 of principal was converted into 909,090 common shares.

On September 15, 2025, the Company entered into an amendment agreement with the debenture holders extending the maturity date of the remaining outstanding debentures from September 15, 2025 to September 15, 2026. In connection with the amendment, the Company paid a modification fee of \$34,400 and repaid \$5,600 of principal. Under the amended terms, if the Company repays \$114,000 of the remaining principal on or before March 15, 2026, the remaining outstanding principal together with all other amounts payable under the debentures will be deemed fully satisfied and extinguished. The Company did not make the \$114,000 settlement payment by March 15, 2026.

The Company determined that the amendment did not result in the derecognition of the existing financial liability, as the modified terms were not substantially different from the original terms in accordance with IFRS 9. Accordingly, the amendment was accounted for as a modification of the existing financial liability. The carrying amount of the liability was remeasured based on the modified contractual cash flows discounted using the original effective interest rate, resulting in a loss on modification of \$22,193, which has been recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss during the year ended March 31, 2026.

During the year ended March 31, 2026, the Company recognized interest and accretion expense of \$33,616 (March 31, 2025 - \$45,479), which is included in interest and accretion expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Share Capital*Authorized share capital*

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Common Shares without par value.

Common shares issued and outstanding as at March 31, 2026, and March 31, 2025 are as follows (and as adjusted for by the Exchange Ratio of 0.225 (note 1)):

	Number of common shares	Amount
	#	\$
Balance, March 31, 2024	34,920,317	2,987,385
Shares issued on RTO (note 6)	49,217,408	2,187,440
Shares issued on conversion of debentures (note 9)	4,797,000	213,200
Shares issued for private placement (a)	5,625,000	250,000
Shares issued for success fee (b)	1,430,280	64,568
Shares issued for private placement (c)	21,429,560	535,739
Shares issued for settlement of debt (c)	21,340,960	533,524
Share issue cost	-	(40,000)
Valuation of warrants issued as part of private placement (c)	-	(849,775)
Balance, March 31, 2025	138,760,525	5,882,081
Shares issued for private placement (d)	6,647,480	166,187
Shares issued for private placement (e)	44,000,000	1,100,000
Share issue costs - cash	-	(143,837)
Shares issue costs – finders warrants	-	(61,316)
Valuation of warrants issued as part of private placement (d,e)	-	(529,945)
Issuance of shares on conversion of debentures (f)	909,090	40,000
Issuance of shares on settlement of debt (g)	690,910	10,364
Balance, March 31, 2026	191,008,005	6,463,534

Share capital transactions for year ended March 31, 2025

- (a) On June 26, 2024, the Company completed a private placement financing for proceeds of \$250,000 through the issuance of 5,625,000 common shares. \$54,900 was received in cash, and of the remaining gross, \$14,700 was the result of the conversion of Notes from various parties that had all previously advanced cash consideration in the form of such Notes, and the balance of \$180,400 was the result of conversion of accounts payable.
- (b) In connection with COB Transaction, the Company issued a stock success fee through the issuance of 1,430,280 common shares. On the date of issuance, the shares had a fair value of \$64,568. See note 13.
- (c) On February 21, 2025, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement ("Tranche 1, 2025") through the issuance of 21,429,560 units (a "Unit") at a price of \$0.025 per unit for gross proceeds of \$535,739. Each Unit is comprised of 1 common share and one common share purchase warrant, exercisable for a period of 3 years at price of \$0.025. As part of this private placement, the Company settled outstanding debt of \$533,524 with the issuance of 21,340,960 Units, at a deemed price of \$0.025 per Unit. The Company incurred issue costs of \$40,000 in connection with the private placement. The grant date fair value attributable to these warrants was \$849,775 using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 219% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.74% and an expected life of three years.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Share Capital (continued)

Share capital transactions for the year ended March 31, 2026

- (d) On June 25, 2025, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 6,647,480 units (a “Unit”) at a price of \$0.025 per unit for gross proceeds of \$166,187. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, exercisable for a period of three years at price of \$0.10. The grant date fair value attributable to these warrants was \$57,343 using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 127% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.67% and an expected life of three years. The Company incurred issue costs of \$36,937. The Company also issued a total of 1,472,000 warrants to the finders in connection with the private placement (“Finders Warrants”). Each Finders Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Unit at a price of \$0.025 exercisable for a period of two years from the date of issuance. The fair value attributable to the Finders Warrants was \$23,508.
- (e) On September 5, 2025, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 44,000,000 units (a “Unit”) at a price of \$0.025 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,100,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, exercisable for a period of five years at price of \$0.05. The grant date fair value attributable to these warrants was \$472,602 using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 93% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.82% and an expected life of five years. The Company incurred issue costs of \$106,900. The Company also issued a total of 3,520,000 warrants to the finders in connection with the private placement (“Finders Warrants”). Each Finders Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Unit at a price of \$0.025 exercisable for a period of five years from the date of issuance. The fair value attributable to the Finders Warrants was \$37,808.
- (f) On October 17, 2025, the Company completed a partial conversion of its convertible debentures, converting \$40,000 into 909,090 common shares at a conversion price of \$0.044 per share.
- (g) On November 21, 2025, the Company settled an outstanding debt of \$17,272 owed to a strategic advisor for past services through the issuance of an aggregate of 690,910 units of the Company at a deemed price of \$0.025 per unit (the “Debt Settlement”). This resulted in a gain on settlement of \$1,896.

Each Debt Settlement Unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant exercisable to acquire one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.05 for a period of twenty-four months from the date of issuance. The securities issued pursuant to the Debt Settlement are subject to a statutory hold period of four months and one day from the date of issuance.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Reserve for Share-Based Payments

Effective April 16, 2024, the Company adopted a new Omnibus Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Omnibus Plan”) under which it is authorized to allow different types of incentives to be granted to certain officers, directors, employees, and consultants of the Company. The Omnibus Plan allows for the granting of options and restricted share units (“RSUs”) up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The options granted can be exercised for a maximum of ten (10) years and vest as determined at the discretion of the Board of the Company.

Under the Option Plan, the exercise price of each option may not be less than the discounted fair market value of the common shares on the date of grant.

The following table provides the details of changes in the number of issued common share purchase options during the periods:

	Options	Weighted-average exercise price \$
Outstanding at March 31, 2024	3,957,750	0.09
Granted	6,140,000	0.05 - 0.10
Granted – RTO (Note 6)	2,850,000	0.09
Cancelled/Expired	(1,555,000)	0.08 – 0.30
Outstanding at March 31, 2025	11,392,750	0.07
Cancelled/Expired	(5,262,500)	0.05
Granted	2,800,000	0.05
Outstanding at March 31, 2026	8,930,250	0.07
Exercisable at March 31, 2026	6,130,250	0.07

Options transactions for the year ended March 31, 2025

- (a) On April 4, 2024, the Company granted 1,125,000 stock options to an officer of the Company. These options have the following exercise prices: 375,000 at \$0.09 per share; 375,000 at \$0.16 per share; and 375,000 at \$0.18 per share. These options vest as follows: 112,500 vested immediately and 112,500 vest every 12 months thereafter until fully vested. These options expire on April 4, 2029. The options were valued using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 98% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.66% and an expected life of five years. The grant date fair value attributable to these options was \$29,236, of which \$6,822 was recorded as share-based compensation in connection with the vesting of these options during the year ended March 31, 2026 (March 31, 2025 - \$21,439).
- (b) On April 26, 2024, the Company granted 225,000 stock options to directors and 90,000 options to consultants of the Company. These options are exercisable at \$0.05 per share, vested on the date of grant, and expire April 26, 2029. The options were valued using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 98% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.66% and an expected life of five years. The grant date fair value attributable to these options was \$10,282, of which \$10,282 was recorded as share-based compensation in connection with the vesting of these options during the year ended March 31, 2025.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Reserve for Share-Based Payments (continued)

- (c) On April 26, 2024, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to consultants of the Company. These options are exercisable at \$0.05 per share and expire April 26, 2029. One-third of the options vested April 26, 2024; one-third of the options vest October 26, 2024; and the remaining one-third of the options vest April 26, 2025. The options were valued using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 98% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.66% and an expected life of five years. The grant date fair value attributable to these options was \$32,642, of which \$32,642 was recorded as share-based compensation in connection with the vesting of these options during the year ended March 31, 2025.
- (d) On July 11, 2024, the Company granted 700,000 stock options to consultants of the Company. These options are exercisable at \$0.05 per share and expire July 10, 2026. One-third of the options vested October 26, 2024; one-third of the options vested on January 11, 2025, and the remaining one-third vested on July 11, 2025. The options were valued using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 98.33% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 3.85% and an expected life of two years. The grant date fair value attributable to these options was \$13,368, of which \$12,299 was recorded as share-based compensation in connection with the vesting of these options during the year ended March 31, 2025, and \$1,069 was recorded as share-based compensation in connection with the vesting of these options during the year ended March 31, 2026.
- (e) On March 27, 2025, the Company granted 3,000,000 stock options to consultants of the Company. These options are exercisable at \$0.05 per share and expire March 27, 2026, and vested on the date of grant. The options were valued using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 96% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.55% and an expected life of one year. The grant date fair value of the options was \$7,990, all of which was recognized as share-based compensation during the year ended March 31, 2025, in connection with the vesting of the options.

Options transactions for the year ended March 31, 2026

On December 1, 2025, the Company granted 2,800,000 stock options to consultants of the Company. These options are exercisable at \$0.05 per share and expire December 1, 2030, and are subject to a three-year vesting period from Grant Date. The options were valued using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 79% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.81% and an expected life of five years. The grant date fair value of the options was \$17,289, of which \$1,895 was recognized as share-based compensation during the year ended March 31, 2026, in connection with the vesting of the options.

The following table summarizes information of stock options outstanding and exercisable as at March 31, 2026:

Number of stock options	Number exercisable	Remaining contractual life	Exercise price per share	Expiry date
700,000	350,000	0.28 years	\$0.05	July 10, 2026
128,250	128,250	2.53 years	\$0.05	October 13, 2028
375,000	375,000	2.53 years	\$0.09	October 13, 2028
375,000	375,000	2.53 years	\$0.16	October 13, 2028
375,000	375,000	2.53 years	\$0.18	October 13, 2028
1,365,750	1,328,250	2.78 years	\$0.05	January 12, 2029
375,000	375,000	3.08 years	\$0.09	April 26, 2029
375,000	375,000	3.08 years	\$0.16	April 26, 2029
375,000	375,000	3.08 years	\$0.18	April 26, 2029
1,686,250	1,686,250	3.08 years	\$0.05	April 26, 2029
2,800,000	-	4.67 years	\$0.05	December 01, 2030
8,930,250	6,130,250			

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Reserve for Share-Based Payments (continued)***Restricted share units (“RSUs”)***

On May 22, 2023, the Company granted 315,000 RSU to directors and officers of which 110,250 vest on the first anniversary of grant and 102,375 are vested on the second and third anniversaries of grant. Share-based compensation of \$7,098 (March 31, 2025 - \$13,701) in connection with the vesting of RSUs was recorded during the year ended March 31, 2026.

On December 1, 2025, the Company granted 5,050,000 RSUs to directors and officers. The RSUs vest on December 1, 2028, and, upon vesting, each RSU shall entitle the holder thereof to receive one common share. Share-based compensation of \$11,058 was recorded during the year ended March 31, 2026.

The following summarizes the RSU activities for the year ended March 31, 2026, and March 31, 2025:

	March 31, 2026		March 31, 2025	
	Number of RSUs	Weighted average grant date fair value	Number of RSUs	Weighted average grant date fair value
	#	\$	#	\$
Outstanding, beginning of the period	315,000	0.04	315,000	0.04
Granted	5,050,000	0.02	-	-
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Outstanding, end of the period	5,365,000	0.02	315,000	0.04

The following table summarizes information of RSUs outstanding and exercisable as at March 31, 2026:

	Number of RSUs outstanding	Number of RSUs exercisable	Weighted average remaining contractual life
Date of expiry	#	#	Years
May 22, 2026	315,000	-	0.14
December 1, 2028	5,050,000	-	2.67

12. Reserve for Warrants

The following summarizes the Warrant activity for the years ended March 31, 2026, and March 31, 2025:

	March 31, 2026		March 31, 2025	
	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$	#	\$
Outstanding, beginning of the year	55,842,418	0.14	13,071,898	0.28
Private placement warrants issued (note 10 (d))	6,647,480	0.05	42,770,520	0.10
Private placement warrants issued (note 10 (e))	44,000,000	0.05	-	-
Finders’ warrants issued (note 10 (e)(d))	4,992,000	0.025	-	-
Debt settlement	690,910	0.05	-	-
Outstanding, end of the year	112,172,808	0.09	55,842,418	0.14

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. Reserve for Warrants (continued)

The following table summarizes information of Warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2026:

Date of expiry	Number of warrants outstanding	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life
	#	\$	Years
February 17, 2027	2,714,354	0.53	1.38
February 18, 2027	1,602,000	0.53	1.38
February 18, 2027	256,320	0.22	1.38
July 8, 2027	*6,750,000	0.07	1.46
March 18, 2027	208,125	0.53	1.47
March 18, 2027	33,300	0.53	1.47
June 8, 2027	128,099	0.53	1.69
July 11, 2027	1,057,500	0.53	1.53
July 11, 2027	169,200	0.22	1.53
January 12, 2028	135,000	0.53	2.03
January 12, 2028	18,000	0.22	2.03
February 21, 2028	*38,585,981	0.05	2.14
February 21, 2028	*4,184,539	0.10	2.14
June 25, 2028	*6,647,480	0.05	2.14
June 25, 2028	1,472,000	0.025	2.14
September 5, 2030	44,000,000	0.05	4.68
September 5, 2030	3,520,000	0.05	4.68
December 3, 2027	690,910	0.05	1.93
	112,172,808	0.09	2.55

* On September 18, 2025, the Company amended the exercise price of an aggregate of 51,983,460 outstanding common share purchase warrants (the "Warrants") to \$0.05 per share.

The amendments applied to the following warrant issuances:

- (a) Private placements: Of the 49,418,000 Warrants issued under prior private placements, the exercise price of 4,918,001 Warrants held by insiders was reduced from \$0.10 to \$0.05, while the remaining 4,184,539 Warrants held by insiders retained their original exercise price of \$0.10. The exercise price of all Warrants held by non-insiders was reduced to \$0.05.
- (b) Secured convertible debenture financing: 6,750,000 Warrants issued as part of the secured convertible debenture financing completed on March 14, 2024 (none of which were held by insiders) were also amended to an exercise price of \$0.05 per share.

Warrants transactions for the year ended March 31, 2025

On February 21, 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement (the "Tranche 1, 2025") through the issuance of 42,770,520 units. Each unit was priced at \$0.025 and is comprised of one common share and one common purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share, at any time on or before February 21, 2028, at a price of \$0.10.

The fair value of the warrants issued in February 21, 2025, were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free weighted-average interest of 2.71%, expected dividend yield of nil, average expected volatility of 96% and expected life term of 36 months. Under this method of calculation, the Company recorded \$1,713,001 as the value of the warrants issued under this offering.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. Reserve for Warrants (continued)

Warrants transactions for the year ended March 31, 2026

On June 25, 2025, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 6,647,480 units (a "Unit"). Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, exercisable for a period of three years at price of \$0.10. The grant date fair value attributable to these warrants was \$57,343 using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 127% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.67% and an expected life of three years. The Company also issued a total of 1,472,000 warrants to the finders in connection with the private placement ("Finders Warrants"). Each Finders Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Unit at a price of \$0.025 exercisable for a period of two years from the date of issuance. The fair value attributable to the Finders Warrants was \$23,508.

On September 5, 2025, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 44,000,000 units (a "Unit"). Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, exercisable for a period of five years at price of \$0.05. The grant date fair value attributable to these warrants was \$472,602 using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions: expected volatility of 93% based on comparable companies, expected dividend yield of 0%, risk-free interest rate of 2.82% and an expected life of five years. The Company also issued a total of 3,520,000 warrants to the finders in connection with the private placement ("Finders Warrants"). Each Finders Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Unit at a price of \$0.025 exercisable for a period of five years from the date of issuance. The fair value attributable to the Finders Warrants was \$37,808.

13. Related Party Transactions

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel, including companies controlled by them, are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company. The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the compensation committee. The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the years ended March 31, 2026, and 2025 were as follows:

	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Salaries and consulting fees	\$ 268,333	\$ 280,000
Director fees	-	90,000
Prom notes interest	8,709	-
Professional fees	375,103	1,008,697
Share-based compensation	24,858	77,513
	\$ 677,003	\$ 1,456,210

Salaries and consulting fees

- Remuneration of key management personnel of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2026, included \$140,000 charged by the Chief Executive Officer and (March 31, 2025 – \$105,000). During the year ended March 31, 2026, the Chief Executive Officer converted \$47,946 of amounts owing to a promissory note bearing interest at 16% per annum, compounded annually, and payable on demand (see Note 7).
- Remuneration of key management personnel of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2026, included \$128,333 charged by the Chief Revenue Officer (March 31, 2025 – \$140,000). During the year ended March 31, 2026, the Chief Revenue Officer converted \$45,069 of fees payable to a promissory note bearing interest at 16% per annum, compounded annually, and payable on demand (see Note 7).

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. Related Party Transactions (continued)

- (a) For the year ended March 31, 2026, FMI Capital Advisory Inc. (“FMICAI”), an entity where the Executive Chairman and a director of the Company also serve as Chairman, charged fees of \$120,000 (March 31, 2025 – \$423,668), for financial advisory and other services provided to the Company. As at March 31, 2026, \$151,342 (March 31, 2025 – \$88,892) owing to FMICAI was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The FMICAI fees include all remuneration paid by the Company to the Executive Chairman for his services to the Company. The outstanding amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. As part of the fees charged in 2024, FMICAI received a stock success fee of 1,430,280 common shares (with a value of \$64,568) and a cash success fee of \$150,000 for completing the COB Transaction.

For the year ended March 31, 2026, CFO Advantage Inc., a Company owned by the Chief Financial Officer of the Company, charged fees of \$36,000 (March 31, 2025 - \$36,000). As at March 31, 2026, \$3,900 (March 31, 2025 - \$3,000) owing was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The outstanding amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. During the year ended March 31, 2026, the Chief Financial Officer converted \$30,000 of fees payable to a promissory note bearing interest at 16% per annum, compounded annually, and payable on demand (see Note 7).

- (b) For the year ended March 31, 2026, Fogler, Rubinoff LLP (“Fogler”), an entity where the Executive Chairman is of counsel, charged fees of \$163,517 (March 31, 2025 – \$480,820), for legal services provided to the Company. As at March 31, 2026, \$252,068 (March 31, 2025 – \$333,822) owing to Fogler was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The outstanding amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.
- (c) On October 23, 2023, the Company and 2041423 Ontario Limited (“2041423 Ontario”), an entity where a director of the Company is the principal, entered into a consulting agreement for a monthly remuneration of \$5,000. During the year ended March 31, 2026, 2041423 Ontario charged fees of \$nil (March 31, 2025 - \$20,000). As at March 31, 2026, \$nil (March 31, 2025 - \$nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- (d) For the year ended March 31, 2026, FMI Securities Inc., an entity related to the Executive Chairman, charged fees of \$36,800 (March 31, 2025 – \$nil), for financial services related to the private placements provided to the Company. These fees were recorded as share issue costs and deducted from share capital. As at March 31, 2026, \$nil (March 31, 2025 – \$nil) owing to FMI Securities was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The outstanding amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

Share based compensation

- (e) For the year ended March 31, 2026, the total fair value recorded (for related parties) for options and RSUs vested for the year ended March 31, 2026, was \$24,858 (March 31, 2025 – \$77,513).

Other related party transactions

- (f) See note 7 for related party transactions of Notes to certain executives and directors.
- (g) As at March 31, 2026, \$667,021 (March 31, 2025 - \$430,166) was due to related parties and included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

See also Note 10 for Common Shares issued for related parties.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. Income Taxes

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.5% (2025 – 26.5%) to the effective tax rate is as follows:

	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Reported loss before income taxes	(1,886,532)	(2,602,701)
Combined statutory income tax rate	26.5%	26.5%
Expected income tax recovery at current rate	(499,930)	(689,715)
Increase (decrease) to the income tax expense resulting from:		
Non-deductible stock-based compensation	8,003	38,665
Other permanent differences	217	14,920
Change in tax benefits not recognized	491,710	636,130
	-	-

Deferred tax balances

Deferred income taxes are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences between the income tax values and the carrying values of assets and liabilities. The temporary differences and unused tax losses that give rise to deferred income tax assets are presented below:

	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Non-capital losses carried forward	8,657,500	7,655,749
Less: Deferred tax assets not recognized		
Computer equipment, software and intangibles	64,721	43,346
Share issuance Cost	(106,494)	(80,211)
Net deferred tax assets not recognized	8,615,273	7,618,884

Non-capital losses carried forward

The Company's non-capital losses will expire as follows:

	\$
2041	12,878
2042	1,402,486
2043	1,874,444
2044	1,820,694
2045	1,686,124
2046	1,860,878
	8,657,500

15. Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain optimal returns to shareholders and benefits for its stakeholders. Management monitors its capital structure and adjusts according to market conditions to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Board does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management but relies on the expertise of the management team to sustain the future development of the business.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the year ended March 31, 2026.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. Financial Risks

The Company is exposed to various risks as it relates to financial instruments. Management, in conjunction with the Board, mitigates these risks by assessing, monitoring and approving the Company's risk management process. There have not been any changes in the nature of these risks or the process of managing these risks from the previous reporting periods.

(a) Categories of financial assets and liabilities

The following table summarizes the carrying amounts of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities by category as at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025:

Financial assets	Category	March 31, 2026 (\$)	March 31, 2025 (\$)
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost	23,741	433,801
Accounts receivable (excluding sales tax recoverable) (Note 4)	Amortized cost	73,418	64,951
Total financial assets		97,159	498,752

Financial liabilities	Category	March 31, 2026 (\$)	March 31, 2025 (\$)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 13)	Amortized cost	816,390	729,775
Notes payable (Note 7)	Amortized cost	234,837	1,822
Convertible debenture (Note 9)	Amortized cost	195,867	210,074
BDC Loan (Note 8)	Amortized cost	159,620	201,260
Total financial liabilities		1,406,714	1,142,931

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable (excluding sales tax recoverable), and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash, and accounts receivable (excluding sales tax recoverable), which expose the Company to credit risk should the debtor default. Cash is held with a reputable Canadian chartered bank and in trust with the Company's legal counsel, which is closely monitored by management. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to cash, and accounts receivable (excluding sales tax recoverable) is minimal. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at each reporting date is the carrying amount of its cash and accounts receivable (excluding sales tax recoverable), being \$97,159 (March 31, 2025 – \$498,752). As noted in Note 4, the Company anticipates full recovery of its receivables and no expected credit loss has been recorded.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company's access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or related to matters specific to the Company. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be further adversely affected due to the early-stage nature of the business and risks during times of both high inflation and economic slowdown. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities. The Company endeavors to have sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot be reasonably predicted.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. Financial Risks (continued)

As at March 31, 2026, the Company had a cash balance of \$23,741 (March 31, 2025 – \$433,801) to settle current liabilities of \$1,288,734 (March 31, 2025 – \$1,008,884).

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows for a rolling period of 12 months to identify financial requirements. Where insufficient liquidity may exist, the Company may pursue various debt and equity instruments, or other means of funding, for short or long-term financing of its operations.

Currently there is insufficient capital to meet short-term business obligations, after taking into account cash flow requirements from operations, and the Company's cash position as at March 31, 2026. The Company is currently experiencing a significant liquidity shortfall and does not anticipate material cash flows from its products and services in the near term. The Company is actively pursuing financing options and exploring opportunities to increase revenue. However, there is no assurance that these efforts will be successful, or that financing or revenue growth will be sufficient to achieve positive cash flow, meet timelines, or be available on acceptable terms, if at all. Failure to secure financing or improve liquidity may impair the Company's ability to fund ongoing operations and cover corporate administrative costs.

Maturity analysis of financial liabilities

The following table summarizes the contractual undiscounted cash flows of the Company's financial liabilities as at March 31, 2026, based on the earliest date on which the Company could be required to pay:

	Carrying amount (\$)	< 1 year (\$)	1–2 years (\$)	2–5 years (\$)	> 5 years (\$)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	816,390	816,390	–	–	–
Notes payable	234,837	234,837	–	–	–
Convertible debenture	195,867	195,867	–	–	–
BDC Loan	159,620	41,640	41,640	76,340	–
Total	1,406,714	1,288,734	41,640	76,340	–

(d) Market risk

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

As at March 31, 2026, the Company's BDC Loan (Note 8) exposed the Company to cash flow interest rate risk through the floating base-rate component of its interest rate, which was \$159,620 at that date (March 31, 2025 – \$201,260). The Company had no hedging agreements in place with respect to this floating-rate exposure. Aside from the BDC Loan, the Company's other financial liabilities bear interest at fixed rates (the Convertible debenture at 10% per annum -Note 9) or include fixed-rate notes payable bearing interest at 16% per annum and non-interest-bearing amounts due to related parties that are payable on demand (Notes 7 and 13) such that they do not expose the Company to interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

Based on the floating-rate exposure on the BDC Loan, a hypothetical 1% increase or decrease in the relevant floating base rate, with all other variables held constant, would have changed annual interest expense and, correspondingly, net loss and comprehensive loss for the year by approximately \$1,596 (March 31, 2025 – \$2,013), based on the BDC Loan balance outstanding at each respective reporting date. This sensitivity analysis is for illustrative purposes only and reflects management's assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates; actual results could differ from this estimate.

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. Financial Risks (continued)

	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
BDC Loan – floating-rate exposed balance (\$)	159,620	201,260
Impact of 1% on annual interest expense / net loss (\$)	1,596	2,013
Impact of a 1% decrease in the annual interest rate on interest expense/net loss (\$)	(1,596)	(2,013)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the Company will be subject to foreign currency fluctuations in satisfying obligations related to its foreign activities. The Company's operations are based in Canada, but the Company enters into transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Company's primary exposure to foreign exchange risk is that transactions denominated in foreign currency (primarily the United States Dollar), and balances held in United States dollars, expose the Company to the risk of exchange rate fluctuations. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency, but, based on its current level of transactions and balances, management believes that the foreign exchange risk remains minimal.

Foreign currency exposure

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk, based on the carrying amounts (in Canadian dollar equivalents) of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in United States dollars, was as follows:

	March 31, 2026 (CAD equiv., \$)	March 31, 2025 (CAD equiv., \$)
Cash and cash equivalents (USD)	8,642	200,398
Accounts receivable (USD)	40,799	7,511
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (USD)	151,005	45,667
Net USD monetary liability exposure	101,564	162,242

Based on the net USD monetary exposure above, a 10% strengthening (weakening) of the United States dollar against the Canadian dollar, with all other variables held constant, would have increased (decreased) net loss and comprehensive loss for the year by approximately \$10,156 (March 31, 2025 – \$16,224). This sensitivity analysis is for illustrative purposes only; actual results could differ, and the analysis does not reflect the effect of any correlation between foreign exchange rates and other variables.

(e) Fair value

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable (excluding sales tax recoverable), accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notes payable, the convertible debenture, and the BDC Loan. The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable (excluding sales tax recoverable), and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are approximately equal to their carrying value due to their short-term nature.

The Company classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at March 31, 2026, the Company did not have any financial instruments which were carried at fair value (March 31, 2025 – \$nil).

BrandPilot AI Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2026 and 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

17. Interest expense

	2026	2025
	\$	\$
Interest and accretion on convertible debentures (note 9)	45,904	62,280
Interest on BDC loan (note 8)	19,977	28,202
Interest on Notes payable (note 7)	8,819	6,464
Other	8,263	5,194
	82,963	102,140

18. Revenue

Revenue from one customer was \$63,259 (2025 - \$123,102) representing approximately 31% of total revenue for the year ended March 31, 2026.

19. Loss per share

Basic EPS is computed as net loss attributable to common shareholders divided by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution from in-the-money instruments (options, warrants, RSUs, and convertible debentures) unless anti-dilutive. For the periods presented, all potential common shares were anti-dilutive, and diluted EPS equals basic EPS.

20. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to March 31, 2026, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement in two tranches pursuant to which it issued an aggregate of 42,725,000 units at a price of \$0.02 per unit for gross proceeds of \$854,500. The first tranche closed on June 5, 2026 and consisted of 25,000,000 units for gross proceeds of \$500,000. The second and final tranche closed on July 14, 2026 and consisted of 17,725,000 units for gross proceeds of \$354,500.

Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.05 for five years from its date of issuance. If the common shares trade at or above a volume-weighted average price of \$0.15 for 20 consecutive trading days, the Company may accelerate the warrant expiry date to 30 days following notice to the warrant holders.

In connection with the private placement, the Company paid aggregate finder's fees of \$30,760 and issued 1,538,000 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles the holder to acquire one unit at a price of \$0.02 for a period of 36 months from its date of issuance.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds for product development, marketing and sales initiatives, and general working capital purposes.